
PEA Board Agenda February 9, 2020 P A G E

  Peninsula Executives Association 
950 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 1113 (#118), San Jose, CA 95128 

Phone: 408-266-9658 | Fax: 877-426-8501 | PEAworks@assoc-office.com 

Board Meeting Agenda 
February 13, 2020 

Call to Order and Welcome -- 8:35 am 

Welcome to New Board Members for 2020-2021 
Michael Aronson, Deb Siegle, Ward Wildanger 

Selection of Officers 

Selection of Board Retreat Date ~ Replaces March 2020 Regular Board Meeting 

Review of Minutes, Leads & Attendance – 9:00 am 
• Review Minutes for January 9, 2020
• Review of Participation and Attendance January 2020

Financials – 9:10 am 
• January 2020 financial reporting attached

o Accounts Payable
o Accounts Receivable Report
o Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss
o YTD Budget vs Actuals
o Review $200 auto-deposit to savings from checking

• Fundraiser Ideas from December 19 Board Meeting
o Valentine’s Day: “I Love PEA” theme – member buy different denominations of Valentines – All proceeds go

to the general working fund for PEA; goal is $5,000
 Total raised as of January 30, 2020: $470 cash/checks; $500 commitment = $970

Unfinished Business & Pending Items – 9:20 am 
• Craig Calkins Executive of the Year Award Nominations

o Completed and award ordered
o Announcement will be on February 27

• Anniversary Event – February 27
o Invitations sent; evite sent out

Committee Updates or Requests – 9:25 am 
• 

New Business – 9:30 am 
• 

Adjourn 9:35 am 

Next Board Meeting: March Board Retreat 
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PEA Board Agenda February 9, 2020 

Attendance and Participation ~ JANUARY 2020 
Date # Members Ongoing Direct Referral Internet Attended Guest Open House # 

Attendees 
1/2/2020 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1/9/2020 56 20 73 29 29 45 2 0 
1/16/2020 56 11 49 35 36 47 1 0 
1/23/2020 56 14 15 20 40 42 0 0 
1/30/2020 56 40 33 34 33 41 0 0 
TOTALS 56 85 170 118 152 175 3 0 

Month # 
Members 

Ongoing Direct Avg per 
week 

Referrals Avg per 
week 

Internet Avg per 
week 

Attendance 
avg  
per week 

Jan 2020 56 85 170 43 118 30 152 38 45 

Dec 2019 56 46 128 43 66 22 90 30 47 

Nov 2019 57 67 129 43 83 28 96 32 45 

Oct 2019 57 74 183 37 110 22 150 30 47 

Sep 2019 57 69 156 39 101 25 159 40 44 

Aug 2019 57 80 153 38 106 27 141 35 46 

July 2019 57 65 143 48 72 24 101 34 43 

June 2019 56 87 186 47 108 27 149 37 44 

May 2019 55 65 208 52 98 25 156 39 44 

Apr 2019 54 67 145 48 83 28 177 59 46 

Mar 2019 54 57 131 33 144 36 130 33 42 

Feb 2019 56 51 119 30 86 22 121 30 46 

Jan 2019 54 90 213 43 152 30 150 30 43 

Dec 2018 56 29 74 37 49 25 71 36 46 

Nov 2018 56 67 165 41 109 27 116 29 47 

Oct 2018 57 72 116 29 97 24 157 39 45 

Sep 2018 57 48 183 46 103 26 144 36 43 

Aug 2018 58 54 200 50 96 24 153 38 46 

July 2018 58 66 178 59 98 33 119 40 45 

June 2018 58 70 147 37 82 21 117 29 44 

May 2018 58 56 193 39 121 24 164 33 42 

Apr 2018 58 67 197 49 135 34 182 46 45 

Mar 2018 57 45 152 38 88 22 146 37 44 

Feb 2018 57 28 153 51 113 34 84 22 44 

Jan 2018 58 69 209 63 148 43 131 28 49 

Dec 2017 60 26 90 45 37 19 34 17 48 

Nov 2017 60 32 168 42 92 23 95 24 47 

Oct 2017 60 40 155 39 91 23 85 21 45 

Sep 2017 59 54 169 42 109 27 97 24 43 

Aug 2017 62 40 206 41 133 27 98 20 45 

Jul 2017 61 30 116 39 70 23 51 17 42 

Jun 2017 59 61 253 51 130 26 95 26 40 

May 2017 60 22 186 27 106 27 54 18 47 

Apr 2017 60 60 182 46 99 25 68 17 46 

Mar 2017 63 75 232 46 150 30 108 22 49 

Feb 2017 61 31 173 43 114 29 52 13 50 

Jan 2017 63 37 252 84 124 41 89 30 48 

000002



PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 

  Peninsula Executives Association 
950 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 1113 (#118), San Jose, CA 95128 

Phone: 408-266-9658 | Fax: 877-426-8501 | PEAworks@assoc-office.com 

Board Meeting Minutes 
January 9, 2020 

PRESENT: 
Leane Reelfs, President  
Deanne Belcher, Vice President 
Neal Coogler, Ex Officio, 
Immediate Past President  
Brian Irion 

Jon Maystrik  
Nick Rugh, Treasurer/Secretary 
Charlotte Russell  

ABSENT: 
Jeanette Loretz 

ALSO PRESENT: 
Angi Roberts, Executive Director 
Konrad Thaler 

Call to Order ~ Welcome  
The meeting was called to order at 8:45 a.m. by President Leane Reelfs, who welcomed everyone. 

A quorum of the board is present for this meeting. 

Review of Minutes, Leads & Attendance  
• Review Minutes for October 10, 2019, November 14, 2019.

o No minutes were taken for the December 19, 2019 due to lack of quorum; however, a record of the
meeting is provided for the Board’s review and for the permanent files.

• Review of Participation and Attendance October - December 2019

Meeting attendance is in the average of 46 consistently at the morning meetings. Other numbers as far as direct 
leads, etc., are consistent with previous years. Current membership number is 57, which is the same as it was at 
this time in 2019. Nick moved to approve both sets of minutes and participation numbers with Deanne providing 
a second. MSA. 

Financials 
• October – December 2019 financial reporting attached

o Accounts Payable
o Accounts Receivable Report
o Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss
o YTD Budget vs Actuals
o Review $200 auto-deposit to savings from checking

The board reviewed the financial statements attached. The A/R Aging Summary shows $7544 in outstanding membership 
dues. Angi printed all bills pending for members and passed them out at the breakfast today, Jan 9, 2020, and spoke to 
each person individually about remitting payment ASAP. Neal mentioned that Intuit now offers an automatic payment 
option for ACH payers; she and Angi will work together to set this up, print the authorization forms for members, and will 
mention at upcoming meetings to encourage members to do this. The board implemented of a late fee of $45 for any 
payments over 30-days overdue being implemented on March 1 will also help with this delay in payments from members. 

A prepayment of $3,000 was received from ProStaff Painting. This is carried as a liability on the balance sheet. Jon moved to 
transfer from the checking account to the savings account the amount of $1,500 of the prepayment money received from 
ProStaff Painting, so it is not part of working capital in the checking account. Deanne provided a second. MSA.  

The board did not review the monthly auto-transfer of $200 from checking to savings. 
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PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 

Unfinished Business & Pending Items 
• Fundraiser Ideas from December 19 Board Meeting. Discussion of the benefit of raising the equivalent of one

month’s breakfast expense to add to the working funds, i.e., on Sheraton bill for a month.
o Valentine’s Day: The board discussed last month the idea of an “I Love PEA” theme – members buy

different denominations of Valentines similar to the Children’s Network balloons that are offered by
grocery stores at checkout – All proceeds go to the general working fund for PEA
 Buy a valentine and all proceeds go to PEA. Charlotte and Angi will spearhead. Charlotte moved to

do the Valentine’s Day fundraiser. Brian second. MSA. We will have valentine’s out for at least two
weeks.

o Rummage Sale/Garage Sale: everyone has in their or their garage some stuff and it is new and never used.
Will you give that to PEA, and we can auction it off…or could be a rummage sale/garage sale.

• Review of December 2019 Annual Live Auction:
o Auction was confusing, as volunteers did not know what to do. Some committee members were not asked

at all to help and some volunteers were not provided with instructions. There was some confusion around
how to sell multiples of items, i.e., 12 jars of honey, too. Next time the committee meets as a committee,
Charlotte suggested that we develop a written plan for how this event should be managed. “Clear is kind
and unclear is unkind” is a motto that Charlotte uses in her office, and this is applicable for the auction so
that feelings do not get in the way and a procedure is followed.

o Money collection: PEA collected $1,100 in donations from our members from this event. We put on the
cards the high bidder and the price that they agreed to pay to help the seller in their collection efforts, but
we do not manage the collection of the money for the sellers. Because of the confusion the day of the
auction, the PEA office ended up with all the cards, in case sellers need to know who they should contact
for payment.

o We need to make sure right before the auction that all of the attendees go around the table and make
notes of the things they want to bid on. Sellers will be asked to come at least 30  minutes early on auction
day.

o We should also put out the forms on the tables for two weeks before the auction to remind people to bring
their items and fill the form in beforehand.

• Holiday party update: Annual Holiday Party Date: January 24, 2020: additional info on pricing: the hotel has
contacted Angi for additional info; email attached.

o Recap to date: Charlotte Russell contacted members beginning on December 19 for their commitment for a
dinner with a not to exceed fee of $80 per person. A total of 40 people committed to the January 24 date.
Some did say that cost was the deterrent at this price, however, many others felt that the price was within
the range of 2018’s event which was $75. Ultimately, the event was cancelled because of the lack of
committed members and the exposure for PEA of approximately $700. The Sheraton responded in the
attached email after Angi notified them that the event would not take place. The board discussed this new
email and determined that the event will still not take place and Angi will notify the Sheraton that we will
not have this January 2020.
 Voice announcement and newsletter announcement will be made that the holiday party is not

taking place. Thank you for all the work that was done by Charlotte, Deanne, Leane, and others.
 For the next party, the board will expect the reservations to be made early. Members must then

get the money into the office in advance; board recommended that this be done in July/August.
 The board also feels that the Boosters Committee also needs to understand that things don’t

always stay the same way.
• The board discussed and agreed as an action item for the March retreat that all members

be moved around to shake up of the committees and solve some of the conflicts that have
occurred recently.

• Review of Leads & Introductions Guide with suggestions from member Brad Brown, Brown Financial (strikethrough
version attached)
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PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 

o The board reviewed the strikethrough version of the suggestions made by Brad Brown to the policy guide
for Leads & Introductions. The board determined that it is not in agreement with the suggested changes
because:
 Spotlight or Classifications talks are done by members every 12-18 months only. This is the time

that Brad is suggested is appropriate for any discussion of personal items. The board feels that
because of the amount of time between these presentations by members, newer members may
not develop relationships with all members as soon.

 People do business with companies where they know the people, they trust them, and they like
them. We encourage PEA members to develop deeper relationships with each other, so changing
the policy guide seems counter-intuitive to the culture of the organization. Don Miller says people
come for the leads and stay for the relationships. If we discourage the relationships and the
personal connections, then we are being opposite to what people really want and come to enjoy
the most about the group.

 Therefore, the board declined any of the changes suggested as far as removing personal interest
questions from the policy and only leaving in the changes regarding the timing and logistics of the
meeting ending time.

 Suggested correspondence to Brad, sent by Leane on behalf of the board.
• Dear Brad, Thank you for meeting with the board recently and for your suggestions for

changes to the Leads & Introductions guide. The changes as you suggested were not
adopted by the Board. You are welcome to come up with additional edits.

• Nick feels that as a board, we all feel the purpose of this group is leads, but the enjoyment
from our experience and knowledge gained. You purchase from people you know, like, and
trust. We feel it is pertinent for us to leave this as is, so that we can get to know people and
do business with them.

• Additional language will be added to advise the L&I host to keep the questions specific and
encourage members to provide very short responses, with reminders throughout L&I time.

• A new strike up version is attached to these minutes with the recommended changes by
the board.

• Board Classification March 2020: First of the Year Announcements in Board Classification (see attachment
for details about what will be covered at the classification talk). We will table this matter and discuss this
at the March 2020 Board retreat.

• For the record: Karen Bowne’s vote for honorary member was approved by the members on October 10, 2019. She
will be invited to the anniversary meeting, with all the other honorary members.

o Connoisseur Coffee and Kaye Sharbrough will also be invited to the anniversary meeting.

New Business 
• Inquiry from Angela Dickson

o Angela Dickson has left Home Care Assistance and now works at LivHOME, also a company in the field as
Home Care Assistance and a competitor. Angela has requested that she be admitted as a member under
her new company’s name but does not want to submit an application if it is most likely to be declined.

o Leane discussed the possible conflict with Deanne Belcher, Home Care Assistance, and current member.
These two companies are in direct competition with each other in the same healthcare space. The board
determined that it will not accept a membership application from Angela Dickson, should it be submitted,
because of the conflict with an existing member business. The Bylaws state that only one business of a type
will be admitted into membership. Leane will contact Angela to advise her that she may seek a member
sponsor if there is a time in the future when HCS is not a member.

• Board Elections
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PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 

o Nominating Committee for board elections. Bylaws say it should be made up of no less than five members
in good standing: one member of the board, three members who have been members for over three years,
the incumbent president. Last election’s committee was: Leane Reelfs, Jon Maystrik, Angelo Izzo, Don
Miller, Julie Fukuhara

o Election takes place January 23, 2020 during the regular breakfast meeting
o Attachments to these minutes contain additional information on dates and terms completed

Deanne, Jon, and Nick all agreed to serve on the Nominations Committee for the upcoming board elections. They 
will ask these members also to serve: Maureen Clark, Don Miller. Chuck Fulanovich will be a backup, should one 
person have to drop off for any reason. We are seeking three board members in this election. Terms completed 
are those of Jon Maystrik, Nick Rugh, and Ex Officio Neal Coogler. Leane Reelfs will move into the role of Ex 
Officio. The Board thanks Neal for her extra service in this role. 

The Nominating Committee will meet over the next week or two, either in person or on the phone, to develop 
the list of members to approach for board service. We also have begun putting the call for nominations in the 
weekly emails and Leane began announcing this morning. Chuck will be asked again to be the Election Chairman 
for the proceeds on the day of the election. New board members will serve from March 1, 2020 through 
February 28, 2022; however, they will also attend the February 13 Board meeting to select officers and choose 
the date for the March Board retreat. Incoming and outgoing Board members will all attend the March Board 
dinner and retreat as well, for the passing on of information, orientation, committee assignments, and more.  

• Craig Calkins Executive of the Year Award Nominations
o Attached is the information for the 2019 Award presentation at the February 2020 Anniversary Meeting
o Nominations take place at the January 30, 2020 breakfast meeting
o Konrad Thaler is on deck for EOY Nominating Committee Chair and has been contacted to confirm he will

chair for 2019’s selection committee. Unfortunately, Konrad is out of the country during the selection
period so Bob Rosenberg, who is on deck for 2021 was contacted to see if he could exchange years with
Konrad and he has agreed, so he will be the Nominating Committee Chair for the 2019 Award.

Angi has given Bob the policy attached to the Board minutes that gives the guidelines and policies around the 
selection of the honoree. Bob made his first announcement at the breakfast meeting today, January 9, 2020, and 
is also working on additional past honorees to share their experience and comments regarding the year they 
were selected as the Executive of the Year. The Selection Committee will facilitate the member nominations on 
January 30, 2020 at the regular breakfast meeting. They will meet after that meeting in a private session limited 
to only previous honorees to make its final selection. The name will be only given to Angi so she can order the 
awards and Angi will not share with anyone else.  

Having completed all the business of the board, the meeting was adjourned at 9:50 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Angi Roberts 
Executive Director 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Upcoming Holidays or Special Meetings 

• Next Board Meeting: February 13
• Board Elections January 23
• Craig Calkins Executive of the Year Nominations and Selection Committee Meeting January 30
• Annual Anniversary Meeting February 27, 7:00 a.m.
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PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 

Attendance and Participation ~ OCTOBER 2019 
Date # Members Ongoing Direct Referral Internet Attended Guest Open House # 

Attendees 
10/3/2019 57 9 29 15 32 43 2 0 
10/10/2019 57 7 30 15 28 39 2 0 
10/17/209 57 7 47 24 36 48 1 0 
10/24/2019 57 9 28 25 15 48 3 0 
10/31/2019 57 42 49 31 39 45 4 0 
TOTALS 57 74 183 110 150 223 12 0 

Month # 
Members 

Ongoing Direct Avg per 
week 

Referrals Avg per 
week 

Internet Avg per 
week 

Attendance 
avg  
per week 

Oct 2019 57 74 183 37 110 22 150 30 47 

Sep 2019 57 69 156 39 101 25 159 40 44 

Aug 2019 57 80 153 38 106 27 141 35 46 

July 2019 57 65 143 48 72 24 101 34 43 

June 2019 56 87 186 47 108 27 149 37 44 

May 2019 55 65 208 52 98 25 156 39 44 

Apr 2019 54 67 145 48 83 28 177 59 46 

Mar 2019 54 57 131 33 144 36 130 33 42 

Feb 2019 56 51 119 30 86 22 121 30 46 

Jan 2019 54 90 213 43 152 30 150 30 43 

Dec 2018 56 29 74 37 49 25 71 36 46 

Nov 2018 56 67 165 41 109 27 116 29 47 

Oct 2018 57 72 116 29 97 24 157 39 45 

Sep 2018 57 48 183 46 103 26 144 36 43 

Aug 2018 58 54 200 50 96 24 153 38 46 

July 2018 58 66 178 59 98 33 119 40 45 

June 2018 58 70 147 37 82 21 117 29 44 

May 2018 58 56 193 39 121 24 164 33 42 

Apr 2018 58 67 197 49 135 34 182 46 45 

Mar 2018 57 45 152 38 88 22 146 37 44 

Feb 2018 57 28 153 51 113 34 84 22 44 

Jan 2018 58 69 209 63 148 43 131 28 49 

Dec 2017 60 26 90 45 37 19 34 17 48 

Nov 2017 60 32 168 42 92 23 95 24 47 

Oct 2017 60 40 155 39 91 23 85 21 45 

Sep 2017 59 54 169 42 109 27 97 24 43 

Aug 2017 62 40 206 41 133 27 98 20 45 

Jul 2017 61 30 116 39 70 23 51 17 42 

Jun 2017 59 61 253 51 130 26 95 26 40 

May 2017 60 22 186 27 106 27 54 18 47 

Apr 2017 60 60 182 46 99 25 68 17 46 

Mar 2017 63 75 232 46 150 30 108 22 49 

Feb 2017 61 31 173 43 114 29 52 13 50 

Jan 2017 63 37 252 84 124 41 89 30 48 
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Attendance and Participation ~ NOVEMBER 2019 
Date # Members Ongoing Direct Referral Internet Attended Guest Open House # 

Attendees 
11/7/2019 57 15 41 35 30 46 1 0 
11/14/2019 57 12 38 23 28 45 1 0 
11/21/209 57 40 50 25 38 42 1 0 
11/28/2019 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 57 67 129 83 96 133 3 0 

Month # 
Members 

Ongoing Direct Avg per 
week 

Referrals Avg per 
week 

Internet Avg per 
week 

Attendance 
avg  
per week 

Nov 2019 57 67 129 43 83 28 96 32 45 

Oct 2019 57 74 183 37 110 22 150 30 47 

Sep 2019 57 69 156 39 101 25 159 40 44 

Aug 2019 57 80 153 38 106 27 141 35 46 

July 2019 57 65 143 48 72 24 101 34 43 

June 2019 56 87 186 47 108 27 149 37 44 

May 2019 55 65 208 52 98 25 156 39 44 

Apr 2019 54 67 145 48 83 28 177 59 46 

Mar 2019 54 57 131 33 144 36 130 33 42 

Feb 2019 56 51 119 30 86 22 121 30 46 

Jan 2019 54 90 213 43 152 30 150 30 43 

Dec 2018 56 29 74 37 49 25 71 36 46 

Nov 2018 56 67 165 41 109 27 116 29 47 

Oct 2018 57 72 116 29 97 24 157 39 45 

Sep 2018 57 48 183 46 103 26 144 36 43 

Aug 2018 58 54 200 50 96 24 153 38 46 

July 2018 58 66 178 59 98 33 119 40 45 

June 2018 58 70 147 37 82 21 117 29 44 

May 2018 58 56 193 39 121 24 164 33 42 

Apr 2018 58 67 197 49 135 34 182 46 45 

Mar 2018 57 45 152 38 88 22 146 37 44 

Feb 2018 57 28 153 51 113 34 84 22 44 

Jan 2018 58 69 209 63 148 43 131 28 49 

Dec 2017 60 26 90 45 37 19 34 17 48 

Nov 2017 60 32 168 42 92 23 95 24 47 

Oct 2017 60 40 155 39 91 23 85 21 45 

Sep 2017 59 54 169 42 109 27 97 24 43 

Aug 2017 62 40 206 41 133 27 98 20 45 

Jul 2017 61 30 116 39 70 23 51 17 42 

Jun 2017 59 61 253 51 130 26 95 26 40 

May 2017 60 22 186 27 106 27 54 18 47 

Apr 2017 60 60 182 46 99 25 68 17 46 

Mar 2017 63 75 232 46 150 30 108 22 49 

Feb 2017 61 31 173 43 114 29 52 13 50 

Jan 2017 63 37 252 84 124 41 89 30 48 
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Attendance and Participation ~ DECEMBER 2019 
Date # Members Ongoing Direct Referral Internet Attended Guest Open House # 

Attendees 
12/5/2019 56 29 54 17 45 45 1 14 
12/12/2019 56 8 50 34 27 43 1 0 
12/19/209 56 9 24 15 18 46 4 0 
12/26/2019 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 56 46 128 66 90 134 6 14 

Month # 
Members 

Ongoing Direct Avg per 
week 

Referrals Avg per 
week 

Internet Avg per 
week 

Attendance 
avg  
per week 

Dec 2019 56 46 128 43 66 22 90 30 47 

Nov 2019 57 67 129 43 83 28 96 32 45 

Oct 2019 57 74 183 37 110 22 150 30 47 

Sep 2019 57 69 156 39 101 25 159 40 44 

Aug 2019 57 80 153 38 106 27 141 35 46 

July 2019 57 65 143 48 72 24 101 34 43 

June 2019 56 87 186 47 108 27 149 37 44 

May 2019 55 65 208 52 98 25 156 39 44 

Apr 2019 54 67 145 48 83 28 177 59 46 

Mar 2019 54 57 131 33 144 36 130 33 42 

Feb 2019 56 51 119 30 86 22 121 30 46 

Jan 2019 54 90 213 43 152 30 150 30 43 

Dec 2018 56 29 74 37 49 25 71 36 46 

Nov 2018 56 67 165 41 109 27 116 29 47 

Oct 2018 57 72 116 29 97 24 157 39 45 

Sep 2018 57 48 183 46 103 26 144 36 43 

Aug 2018 58 54 200 50 96 24 153 38 46 

July 2018 58 66 178 59 98 33 119 40 45 

June 2018 58 70 147 37 82 21 117 29 44 

May 2018 58 56 193 39 121 24 164 33 42 

Apr 2018 58 67 197 49 135 34 182 46 45 

Mar 2018 57 45 152 38 88 22 146 37 44 

Feb 2018 57 28 153 51 113 34 84 22 44 

Jan 2018 58 69 209 63 148 43 131 28 49 

Dec 2017 60 26 90 45 37 19 34 17 48 

Nov 2017 60 32 168 42 92 23 95 24 47 

Oct 2017 60 40 155 39 91 23 85 21 45 

Sep 2017 59 54 169 42 109 27 97 24 43 

Aug 2017 62 40 206 41 133 27 98 20 45 

Jul 2017 61 30 116 39 70 23 51 17 42 

Jun 2017 59 61 253 51 130 26 95 26 40 

May 2017 60 22 186 27 106 27 54 18 47 

Apr 2017 60 60 182 46 99 25 68 17 46 

Mar 2017 63 75 232 46 150 30 108 22 49 

Feb 2017 61 31 173 43 114 29 52 13 50 

Jan 2017 63 37 252 84 124 41 89 30 48 
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PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 

Email from Malia Drogitis, Sheraton Palo Alto, to Angi Roberts in response to the cancellation email sent to her. 

Hi Angi, 

I hope you had a wonderful Christmas Holiday! 
I am sorry to hear this.   Are you looking to cancel it altogether or do you need to just reduce the number/food & 
beverage minimum? 

Let me know and we can revise if needed. 
Thank you~ 

Malia Drogitis 

Sr. Catering Event Manager  

THE WESTIN AND SHERATON PALO ALTO  

625/675 El Camino Real 
Palo Alto, CA 94301 
USA 
westin.com/paloalto 
sheraton.com/paloalto 

Direct + 1 650.462.2934 
T +1 650.328.2800 ext. 7149 F+1 650.462.2937 
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This is the email I sent to the members annually, encouraging self-nomination: 

Dear [personalized to each member], 

I am writing to our members today to share information about board service with PEA. We have announced for the 
last few meetings that we have three openings on our 2018 Board of Directors. Here are all the details you need to 
know to consider board service yourself, or to nominate another PEA member. 

Board terms are two years in length, and run from March 1 through February 28, so individuals elected this 
month will begin their Board term on March 1, 2018 and will continue through February 28, 2020.  

Board meetings are once a month, immediately following the regular breakfast held on the second 
Thursday and go until 9:30 am.  

Individuals newly elected are expected to also attend the February 8 Board meeting only for the first few 
minutes to elect officers and set the date of the Board retreat.  

Occasionally, there may be other conference calls or brief meetings typically held immediately after the 
breakfast meetings, when needed.  

To me, the benefits of board service are a “win-win” – with PEA strengthened by a committed group of individuals 
invested in its success, and for Board members who get a deeper understanding of the work, and sharpen skills and 
build relationships that enable them to be more effective serving the organization and in their own endeavors.  At 
least, that was the case for me when I served on a board previously.  

I hope that you’ll consider serving on the PEA Board of Directors, and if you can’t this year, I hope you’ll show your 
support of those who do serve as we all work together to make our PEA-city even better with every passing year. If 
you are interested, please just reply to this email or connect with me or one of the current Board members this 
week at the regular breakfast meeting. The elections will take place on January 25, during the regular breakfast 
meeting. 

Best regards, 
Angi Roberts 
PEA Executive Director 

000011



PEA Board Meeting Minutes January 9, 2020 1

Bylaws section on Nominating Committee 

(6) NOMINATING COMMITTEE – Thirty (30) days prior to the date of the regular annual members’ meeting of the
Association the Board of Directors shall appoint a nominating committee of five (5) regular members in good standing 
consisting of the incumbent President, one (1) member of the Board of Directors, and three (3) regular members of the 
Association who have retained their membership not less than three (3) years. It shall be the duty of the Nominating 
Committee to prepare a ticket of names on which the membership shall ballot for the new Directors for the ensuing year. 
The names of one (1) or more active representatives shall be presented by the committee for each vacancy that is to occur 
and the nominees receiving the majority of the votes cast will be declared elected to the vacancies then occurring. The 
majority of the Nominating Committee shall have the power to nominate the ticket. This ticket shall be printed and mailed 
by the Executive Director to each member of the Association not later than ten (10) days before the annual meeting at 
which the election is held. Should this ticket not be mailed as above required it shall not be called the regular ticket. 
Nothing herein contained shall preclude further nominations by members of the Association. Such other nominations may 
be in writing and filed with the Executive Director not later than three (3) days prior to the annual meeting or they may be 
made from the floor at the time of the election by any member in good standing. It shall be the duty of the President to call 
for further nominations immediately preceding the election. Voting for the Directors of the Association shall be by secret 
ballot, either printed or written. The majority of all votes cast shall constitute an election in each case.  
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PEA Board elections

QUANTITY TERM: 2020-2021 OFFICER
BOARD 

RETREAT
MEAL

NEW board member 1

NEW board member 1

NEW board member 1

NEW board member

YEAR TWO Board Member 1 Charlotte Russell

YEAR TWO Board Member 1 Jeanette Loretz

YEAR TWO Board Member 1 Deanne Belcher

YEAR TWO Board Member 1 Brian Irion

Interim Appointments

EX OFFICIO President 
(Immediate Past President)

Ex Officio
Leane Reelfs, Helmings Auto 
Repair

Immediate 
Past 
President

ENDING Board member 0
Jon Maystrik, Arborwell 
Professional Tree Management

ENDING Board member 0 Nick Rugh, Rugh Financial LLC

ENDING Board member 0

ENDING Board member Ex Officio
Neal Coogler, All About Business 
Services

Immediate 
Past 
President

TOTAL BOARD MEMBERS = 7 + Ex 
Officio Past President

7

Executive Director X Angi Roberts
Executive 
Director

1

 Election Date: January 2020

Michael Aronson

Deb Siegle

Ward Wildanger
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  Saturday, February 8, 2020 09:51 AM GMT-08:00

Peninsula Executives Association
A/R AGING SUMMARY

As of February 7, 2020

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

Carpeteria 355.00 $355.00

JB Bell Business Consulting Int'l 340.00 $340.00

Keller Williams Residential Realty 0.00 $0.00

Lost Boys Design 355.00 $355.00

Mollie Stone's Market 355.00 $355.00

San Mateo Daily Journal 355.00 $355.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $1,760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,760.00
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  Saturday, February 8, 2020 09:51 AM GMT-08:00

Peninsula Executives Association
A/P AGING DETAIL
As of January 31, 2020

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM VENDOR DUE DATE PAST DUE AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE

Current

01/13/2020 Bill 11005 Sheraton Palo Alto vendor 02/13/2020 -5 3,315.75 3,315.75

Total for Current $3,315.75 $3,315.75

TOTAL $3,315.75 $3,315.75
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Cash Basis  Friday, February 7, 2020 10:15 PM GMT-08:00

Peninsula Executives Association
BALANCE SHEET

As of January 31, 2020

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

First Rep checking 0353 4,637.56

First Rep savings 7458 6,600.25

Total Bank Accounts $11,237.81

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 0.00

Total Accounts Receivable $0.00

Other Current Assets

Undeposited Funds 1,094.00

Total Other Current Assets $1,094.00

Total Current Assets $12,331.81

TOTAL ASSETS $12,331.81

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Pre Paid Dues - Pro Staff 3,012.00

Total Other Current Liabilities $3,012.00

Total Current Liabilities $3,012.00

Total Liabilities $3,012.00

Equity

Retained Earnings 6,447.03

Net Income 2,872.78

Total Equity $9,319.81

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $12,331.81
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Cash Basis  Friday, February 7, 2020 10:40 PM GMT-08:00

Peninsula Executives Association
PROFIT AND LOSS

March 2019 - January 2020

TOTAL

Income

Donations income 1,185.00

Dues

1st Quarter Dues 19,024.00

2nd Quarter Dues 19,847.15

3rd Quarter Dues 19,969.00

4th Quarter Dues 17,194.00

Guest breakfast fees 2,925.00

Total Dues 78,959.15

Initiation Fees 1,250.00

Other Inc 0.25

Unapplied Cash Payment Income -157.00

Total Income $81,237.40

GROSS PROFIT $81,237.40

Expenses

Anniversary celebration 295.55

Bank fees 0.00

Board retreat 617.58

Breakfasts 42,959.48

Committee Expenses

Attendance Committee Expenses 80.58

Total Committee Expenses 80.58

Contract Services 31,969.50

Insurance 268.00

QuickBooks Payments Fees 300.00

Reproduction 253.72

Tax Prep 1,280.00

Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense 0.00

Uncategorized Expense 0.25

Web Site - Domain Name 55.98

Web site related expenses

Verio web hosting 275.00

Website Security Software 12.00

Total Web site related expenses 287.00

Total Expenses $78,367.64

NET OPERATING INCOME $2,869.76

Other Income

Interest Income 3.02

Total Other Income $3.02

NET OTHER INCOME $3.02

NET INCOME $2,872.78
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Peninsula Executives Association
Budget vs. Actuals: FY2019 (Mar 2019 ‐ Feb 2020)

Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget
Income
   Donations income 0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Dues 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      1st Quarter Dues 18,109.00  19,880.00  -1,771.00 91.09% 780.00  0.00  780.00  120.00  0.00  120.00  

      2nd Quarter Dues 15.00  0.00  15.00  17,747.15  20,590.00  -2,842.85 86.19% 1,730.00  0.00  1,730.00  

      3rd Quarter Dues 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  18,224.00  21,300.00  -3,076.00 85.56%

      4th Quarter Dues 405.00  0.00  405.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Guest breakfast fees 1,125.00  375.00  750.00  300.00% 425.00  375.00  50.00  113.33% 800.00  375.00  425.00  213.33%

   Total Dues $  19,654.00  $    20,255.00  -$        601.00  97.03% $    18,952.15  $    20,965.00  -$     2,012.85  90.40% $  20,874.00  $  21,675.00  -$        801.00  96.30%
   Initiation Fees 250.00  750.00  -500.00 33.33% 750.00  250.00  500.00  300.00% 250.00  500.00  -250.00 50.00%

   Other Inc 3,182.50  -3,182.50 0.00% 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00

   Outings - income 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Holiday Dinner 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Total Outings - income $           0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $           0.00  $           0.00  $             0.00  
   Unapplied Cash Payment Income 3,949.00  3,949.00  -1,266.00 -1,266.00 -15.00 -15.00

Total Income $  23,853.00  $    24,187.50  -$        334.50  98.62% $    18,436.40  $    21,215.00  -$     2,778.60  86.90% $  21,109.00  $  22,175.00  -$     1,066.00  95.19%
Gross Profit $  23,853.00  $    24,187.50  -$        334.50  98.62% $    18,436.40  $    21,215.00  -$     2,778.60  86.90% $  21,109.00  $  22,175.00  -$     1,066.00  95.19%
Expenses
   Anniversary celebration 295.55  0.00  295.55  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Board retreat 617.58  800.00  -182.42 77.20% 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Breakfasts 8,878.47  13,084.56  -4,206.09 67.85% 13,218.40  13,084.56  133.84  101.02% 7,755.75  13,084.56  -5,328.81 59.27%

   Committee Expenses 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Attendance Committee Expenses 80.58  57.00  23.58  141.37% 57.00  -57.00 0.00% 57.00  -57.00 0.00%

   Total Committee Expenses $         80.58  $           57.00  $           23.58  141.37% $             0.00  $           57.00 -$          57.00  0.00% $           0.00  $         57.00  -$          57.00  0.00%
   Contract Services 5,234.00  7,836.00  -2,602.00 66.79% 9,418.50  7,836.00  1,582.50  120.20% 9,466.00  7,836.00  1,630.00  120.80%

   Gifts Given 0.00  0.00  75.00  -75.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00  

   Gratuity 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Insurance 268.00  0.00  268.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Office supplies 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  65.00  -65.00 0.00%

   Outings - expense 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Holiday Dinner 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Picnic 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  275.00  -275.00 0.00%

   Total Outings - expense $           0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $           0.00  $       275.00  -$        275.00  0.00%
   QuickBooks Payments Fees 60.00  60.00  90.00  90.00  60.00  60.00  

   Reproduction 55.00  120.00  -65.00 45.83% 96.96  120.00  -23.04 80.80% 48.16  120.00  -71.84 40.13%

   Tax 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      State & Fed filing fee 0.00  0.00  35.00  -35.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00  

   Total Tax $           0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $             0.00  $           35.00  -$          35.00 0.00% $           0.00  $           0.00  $             0.00

Mar - May, 2019 Jun - Aug, 2019 Sep - Nov, 2019
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Peninsula Executives Association
Budget vs. Actuals: FY2019 (Mar 2019 ‐ Feb 2020)

Income
   Donations income
   Dues
      1st Quarter Dues
      2nd Quarter Dues
      3rd Quarter Dues
      4th Quarter Dues
      Guest breakfast fees
   Total Dues
   Initiation Fees
   Other Inc
   Outings - income
      Holiday Dinner
   Total Outings - income
   Unapplied Cash Payment Income
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expenses
   Anniversary celebration
   Board retreat
   Breakfasts
   Committee Expenses
      Attendance Committee Expenses
   Total Committee Expenses
   Contract Services
   Gifts Given
   Gratuity
   Insurance
   Office supplies
   Outings - expense
      Holiday Dinner
      Picnic
   Total Outings - expense
   QuickBooks Payments Fees
   Reproduction
   Tax
      State & Fed filing fee
   Total Tax

Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget

1,185.00  1,185.00  1,185.00  0.00  1,185.00  

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

15.00  0.00  15.00  19,024.00  19,880.00  -856.00 95.69%

355.00  0.00  355.00  19,847.15  20,590.00  -742.85 96.39%

1,745.00  0.00  1,745.00  19,969.00  21,300.00  -1,331.00 93.75%

17,499.00  21,300.00  -3,801.00 82.15% 17,904.00  21,300.00  -3,396.00 84.06%

700.00  375.00  325.00  186.67% 3,050.00  1,500.00  1,550.00  203.33%

$    20,314.00  $  21,675.00  -$     1,361.00  93.72% $  79,794.15  $    84,570.00  -$       4,775.85  94.35%
500.00  -500.00 0.00% 1,250.00  2,000.00  -750.00 62.50%

0.00  0.00  0.25  3,182.50  -3,182.25 0.01%

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

3,500.00  -3,500.00 0.00% 0.00  3,500.00  -3,500.00 0.00%

$             0.00  $    3,500.00  -$     3,500.00  0.00% $           0.00  $      3,500.00  -$       3,500.00  0.00%
-2,825.00 -2,825.00 -157.00 0.00  -157.00

$    18,674.00  $  25,675.00  -$     7,001.00  72.73% $  82,072.40  $    93,252.50  -$     11,180.10  88.01%
$    18,674.00  $  25,675.00  -$     7,001.00  72.73% $  82,072.40  $    93,252.50  -$     11,180.10  88.01%

330.00  -330.00 0.00% 295.55  330.00  -34.45 89.56%

0.00  0.00  617.58  800.00  -182.42 77.20%

13,106.86  13,123.04  -16.18 99.88% 42,959.48  52,376.72  -9,417.24 82.02%

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

59.00  -59.00 0.00% 80.58  230.00  -149.42 35.03%

$             0.00  $         59.00  -$          59.00  0.00% $         80.58  $         230.00  -$          149.42  35.03%
10,468.00  7,836.00  2,632.00  133.59% 34,586.50  31,344.00  3,242.50  110.34%

75.00  -75.00 0.00% 0.00  150.00  -150.00 0.00%

150.00  -150.00 0.00% 0.00  150.00  -150.00 0.00%

250.00  -250.00 0.00% 268.00  250.00  18.00  107.20%

65.00  -65.00 0.00% 0.00  130.00  -130.00 0.00%

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

3,500.00  -3,500.00 0.00% 0.00  3,500.00  -3,500.00 0.00%

0.00  0.00  0.00  275.00  -275.00 0.00%

$             0.00  $    3,500.00  -$     3,500.00  0.00% $           0.00  $      3,775.00  -$       3,775.00  0.00%
120.00  120.00  330.00  0.00  330.00  

120.80  120.00  0.80  100.67% 320.92  480.00  -159.08 66.86%

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

0.00  0.00  0.00  35.00  -35.00 0.00%

$             0.00  $           0.00  $             0.00  $           0.00  $           35.00  -$            35.00  0.00%

Dec 2019 - Feb 2020 Total
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Peninsula Executives Association
Budget vs. Actuals: FY2019 (Mar 2019 ‐ Feb 2020)

Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget

Mar - May, 2019 Jun - Aug, 2019 Sep - Nov, 2019

   Tax Prep 0.00  0.00  1,280.00  -1,280.00 0.00% 1,280.00  0.00  1,280.00  

   Uncategorized Expense 0.00  0.25  0.25  0.00  

   Web Site - Domain Name 55.98  55.98  0.00  0.00  

   Web site development 3,182.50  -3,182.50 0.00% 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Web site related expenses 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Domain Name Renewal 0.00  0.00  200.00  -200.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00  

      Software subscriptions 75.00  -75.00 0.00% 75.00  -75.00 0.00% 75.00  -75.00 0.00%

      Verio web hosting 49.90  74.85  -24.95 66.67% 99.80  49.90  49.90  200.00% 125.30  0.00  125.30  

      Website Security Software 0.00  0.00  0.00  

   Total Web site related expenses $         49.90  $         149.85  -$          99.95  33.30% $           99.80  $         324.90  -$        225.10  30.72% $       125.30  $         75.00  $           50.30  167.07%
Total Expenses $  15,595.06  $    25,229.91  -$     9,634.85  61.81% $    22,923.91  $    22,812.46  $         111.45  100.49% $  18,735.21  $  21,512.56  -$     2,777.35  87.09%
Net Operating Income $    8,257.94  -$     1,042.41  $      9,300.35  -792.20% -$     4,487.51  -$     1,597.46  -$     2,890.05 280.92% $    2,373.79  $       662.44  $      1,711.35  358.34%
Other Income
   Interest Income 1.30  1.30  0.96  0.96  0.48  0.48  

Total Other Income $           1.30  $             0.00  $             1.30  $             0.96  $             0.00  $             0.96  $           0.48  $           0.00  $             0.48  
Net Other Income $           1.30  $             0.00  $             1.30  $             0.96  $             0.00  $             0.96  $           0.48  $           0.00  $             0.48  
Net Income $    8,259.24  -$     1,042.41  $      9,301.65  -792.32% -$     4,486.55  -$     1,597.46  -$     2,889.09  280.86% $    2,374.27  $       662.44  $      1,711.83  358.41%
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Peninsula Executives Association
Budget vs. Actuals: FY2019 (Mar 2019 ‐ Feb 2020)

   Tax Prep
   Uncategorized Expense
   Web Site - Domain Name
   Web site development
   Web site related expenses
      Domain Name Renewal
      Software subscriptions
      Verio web hosting
      Website Security Software
   Total Web site related expenses
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income
Other Income
   Interest Income
Total Other Income
Net Other Income
Net Income

Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget

Dec 2019 - Feb 2020 Total

0.00  0.00  1,280.00  1,280.00  0.00  100.00%

0.00  0.25  0.00  0.25  

0.00  55.98  0.00  55.98  

0.00  0.00  0.00  3,182.50  -3,182.50 0.00%

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

0.00  0.00  0.00  200.00  -200.00 0.00%

75.00  -75.00 0.00% 0.00  300.00  -300.00 0.00%

0.00  0.00  275.00  124.75  150.25  220.44%

12.00  12.00  12.00  0.00  12.00  

$           12.00  $         75.00  -$          63.00  16.00% $       287.00  $         624.75  -$          337.75  45.94%
$    23,827.66  $  25,583.04  -$     1,755.38  93.14% $  81,081.84  $    95,137.97  -$     14,056.13  85.23%
-$     5,153.66  $         91.96  -$     5,245.62  -5604.24% $       990.56  -$     1,885.47  $        2,876.03  -52.54%

0.28  0.28  3.02  0.00  3.02  

$             0.28  $           0.00  $             0.28  $           3.02  $             0.00  $ 3.02  
$             0.28  $           0.00  $             0.28  $           3.02  $             0.00  $ 3.02  
-$     5,153.38  $         91.96  -$     5,245.34  -5603.94% $       993.58  -$     1,885.47  $        2,879.05  -52.70%
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